

Gorginment Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 2.30 p.m.)

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.)

No. 93]

PERTH: FRIDAY, 4th NOVEMBER.

1955

ALBANY HARBOUR BOARD ACT, 1926-1954.

Albany Harbour Board-Resolution.

Ex. Co. 1826.

THE Albany Harbour Board constitued under and by virtue of the Albany Harbour Board Act, 1926-1954, doth hereby amend in the manner mentioned in the Schedule hereunder the Regulations made under the Act and published in the Government Gazette on the 30th day of March, 1951, and amended from time to time thereafter by notices published in the Government Gazette.

Schedule.

The abovementioned regulations are amended as follows:-

1. By adding to Regulation 59, after the word "involved" in line 7, the following sentence:— $\,$

Whale-chasers may pay as tonnage rates an annual fee of two shillings and sixpence (2s. 6d.) per ton on their gross registered tonnage in lieu of the rates stipulated above, such fee to cover the period from 1st July in any one year to the 30th June in the following year and to be payable in advance.

Passed by a resolution of the Albany Harbour Board at a duly convened meeting of the Board held on the 10th day of August, 1955.

The Common Seal of the Albany Harbour Board was at the same time affixed and impressed hereto by order and in the presence of—

(Sgd.) CHAS. E. BOLT,

Chairman.

(Sgd.) J. NORMAN, Jnr.,

Member.

[L.S.] (Sgd.) E. J. NORMAN,

Secretary.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council 13th October, 1955.

(Sgd.) R. H. DOIG, Clerk of the Council.